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LOK SABHA
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Support to Education Development Scheme


1328   SHRI JOSE K. MANI :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme titled Support to Education Development including Teacher Training and Adult Education is fully supported by the Government;

(b) if so, the amount sanctioned and utilised under the said scheme during the last three years, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the targets set / achieved under the said scheme during the last three years in Kerala?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) In the year 2014-15 while restructuring the Centrally Sponsored Schemes of the 12th Five Year Plan, the following schemes were mapped under an umbrella scheme titled Support to Education Development including Teacher Training and Adult Education.


1. Strengthening of Teachers Training Institutions

2. Adult Education & Skill Development

3. Appointment of Language Teachers

4. National Means cum Merit Scholarship Scheme

5. National Scheme for Incentive to Girls for Secondary Education


While the first two schemes are Centrally Sponsored Schemes, the other three schemes are Central Sector Schemes.


During 2015-16, Schemes have been further rationalized and as per the present nomenclature, the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Teacher Education (CSSTE) falls under National Education Mission -Teacher Training.


Under the CSSTE, funding is provided for institutional and infrastructural support to Government Teacher Education Institutions (TEIs).   The Scheme stipulates funding in the

ratio of 90:10 for NER and 3 Himalayan States i.e. Jammu & Kashmir, Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh, 100% for Union Territories and 60:40 for all other States.


b)   The details of amount sanctioned by the Ministry and utilised by the State

Governments under the CSSTE during the last three years, State/UT-wise is attached as Annexure.


c)     Under the CSSTE in the last three years, the Ministry has released a sum of

Rs. 4206.68 lakh to the State of Kerala. The State Government has utilized Rs. 3234.75 lakh out of the released amount. The Central Assistance has been mainly provided for salaries of academic staff of Government TEIs for programmes and activities, Capacity building, Equipments and Construction and renovation of buildings.


*****


Annexure


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1328
TO	 BE	 ANSWERED	 ON	 25.07.2016	 ASKED	 BY	 SHRI	 JOSE	 K.	 MANI	 REGARDING	 “SUPPORT	 TO
EDUCATION	DEVELOPMENT	SCHEME”


State‐wise list of central assistance sanctioned and utilized during last three years

(Rs.	in	lakhs)

Sl.
No.


Name	of	the
State/UT

Funds Sanctioned Funds Utilised

2013‐14	 2014‐15	 2015‐16	 2013‐14	 2014‐15	 2015‐16

1	 Andhra	Pradesh	 830.08	 711.80 653.73 830.08 355.90	 408.57

2	 Arunachal	Pradesh	 409.05	 726.63 802.00 409.05 726.63	 0.00

3	 Assam	 3763.47	 2892.73 3777.10 3763.47 2892.73	 1888.55

4	 Bihar	 312.61	 171.52 169.74 312.61 0.00	 0.00

5	 Chhattisgarh	 1104.39	 1008.54 717.95 1104.39 1008.54	 694.19

6	 Goa	 825.75	 421.05 103.79 525.75 411.12	 0.00

7	 Gujarat	 2785.60	 3313.76 2272.88 2785.60 2939.38	 0.00

8	 Haryana	 3349.77	 3764.25 3496.62 3349.77 3764.25	 3496.62

9	 Himachal	Pradesh	 876.11	 707.70 1874.34 876.11 707.70	 0.00

10	 Jammu	&	Kashmir	 1050.43	 0.00 3518.46 1050.43 0.00	 0.00

11	 Jharkhand	 0.00	 465.11 131.04 0.00 0.00	 0.00

12	 Karnataka	 3466.66	 2914.47 2782.39 3466.66 2914.47	 2341.43

13	 Kerala	 1587.63	 1647.12 1555.08 1587.63 1647.12	 0.00

14	 Madhya	Pradesh	 3041.82	 1891.59 2650.74 3041.82 1891.59	 956.18

15	 Maharashtra	 1990.69	 2158.53 2226.28 1990.69 2158.53	 2187.08

16	 Manipur	 870.65	 4303.73 1053.07 870.65 1931.75	 525.92

17	 Meghalaya	 717.30	 245.63 503.89 717.30 245.63	 251.95

18	 Mizoram	 1553.24	 1640.18 2574.02 1553.24 1640.18	 1287.01

19	 Nagaland	 1583.50	 1576.52 4035.84 1583.50 1576.52	 2584.26

20	 Odisha	 1500.70	 1863.24 2211.22 1500.70 1863.24	 1722.00

21	 Punjab	 1132.07	 1554.57 1347.73 1132.07 1554.57	 1328.48

22	 Rajasthan	 3043.50	 3710.03 4215.20 3043.50 3710.03	 2873.05

23	 Sikkim	 359.10	 302.99 457.49 359.10 302.99	 303.17

24	 Tamil	Nadu	 2829.58	 4600.42 3123.93 2829.58 4148.86	 2967.25

25	 Tripura	 0.00	 2748.66 240.45 0.00 0.00	 0.00

26	 Uttar	Pradesh	 6550.60	 3987.28 5247.05 5140.66 3987.28	 3551.09

27	 Uttarakhand	 1976.53	 1879.73 3764.74 1763.09 1879.73	 2091.05

28	 West	Bengal	 862.50	 368.70 395.98 862.50 0.00	 0.00

29	 NCT	of	Delhi		 1625.64	 1306.51 1886.35 1594.22 1306.51	 1870.34

30	 Puducherry	 195.40	 62.58 172.75 195.40 62.58	 64.78

31	 UT	of	A	&	N	 14.92	 99.44 0.00 0.00 24.48	 0.00

32	 Telangana	 0.00	 744.91 517.82 0.00 0.00	 0.00

33	 UT	of	Chandigarh	 0.00	 0.00 12.95 0.00 0.00	 4.81

34	 UT	of	Lakshadweep	 0.00	 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	 0.00

35	 UT	of	Daman	&	Diu	 0.00	 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	 0.00

36	 UT	of	D	&	N	Haveli	 0.00	 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	 0.00

Total	 50209.29	 53789.92 58492.62 48239.57 45652.31	 33397.78

